HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 16-10-446

Approved

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough amending Haines Borough Code Title 18 Subsection 18.30.040(L) to adjust the comprehensive plan review frequency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.

Section 4. <u>Amendment of Subsection 18.30.040(L)</u>. Subsection 18.30.040(L) of the Haines Borough Code is hereby amended as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

18.30.040 Planning commission.

L. A comprehensive plan is a compilation of policy statements and maps for guiding the physical, social and economic development, both private and public of the borough, and may include, but is not limited to, the following: statements of policies, goals, standards, a land use plan, a lands classification plan and requirements for disposal of borough lands, a community facilities plan, a transportation plan, coastal development and management plan, and recommendations for plan implementations. The assembly shall be guided in the adoption of the comprehensive plan by the recommendations of the planning commission. The assembly may modify the plan, provided it first obtains the recommendations of the planning commission. The planning commission shall undertake the overall review of the plan at least once every two six years and shall present recommendations based on the review to the assembly.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 13th DAY OF December, 2016.

Janice Hill, Mayor

BOR

OCTOBER 17

ATTEST:

Date Introduced:

Julie Cozzi, MMC, Borough Clerk

10/25/16

11/08/16

Date of First Public Hearing: Date of Second Public Hearing:

12/13/16-Adopted